•  COVID‐19 cost mitigation efforts
•  Lower acquisition integration related costs

• Interest on new debt

Full Year 2020 Select Financial Results

• Tax rates positively impacted by share‐based payments and
the enactment of the CARES Act

7

Fiscal 2021 Select Financial Assumptions

Select Financial Assumptions for Fiscal 2021
Defense Revenue Growth  LSD% to MSD% Growth

Full Year EBITDA Margin ≈ 44%
(Highly Dependent on Pace of Commercial Aftermarket Recovery)

Cash Generation ≈ $400 million +

Full Year Net Interest Expense ≈ $1.08 billion

Full Year Effective Tax Rate ≈ 18% ‐ 20% for GAAP EPS and Cash Taxes
≈ 20% ‐ 22% for Adjusted EPS

Depreciation & Amortization Expense
(ex backlog)

≈ $235 million

Non‐Cash Stock Compensation Expense $75 to $80 Million

Other EBITDA As Defined Add‐Backs (1) $100 to $110 Million

Weighted Average Shares 58.4 million

(1) Other EBITDA As Defined Add‐Backs include estimates for acquisition‐related expenses and adjustments, COVID‐19 and other restructuring charges, and other, net.

8

Pro Forma Capital Structure

FY20 Weighted
Average Interest Rate

5.4%

Liquidity, Capital Structure &Taxes

Actual
9/30/20 Rate

Cash $4,717

$760mm revolver  $200 L + 3.000%
$350mm AR securitization facil ity 350 L + 1.350%
First l ien term loan E due 2025 2,199 L + 2.250%
First l ien term loan F due 2025 3,489 L + 2.250%
First l ien term loan G due 2024 1,761 L + 2.250%
Senior secured notes due 2025 1,100 8.000%
Senior secured notes due 2026 4,400 6.250%
Total secured debt $13,499 5.9x
Total net secured debt $8,782 3.9x

Senior subordinated notes due 2024 1,200 6.500%
Senior subordinated notes due 2025 750 6.500%
Senior subordinated notes due 2026 950 6.375%
Senior subordinated notes due 2026 500 6.875%
Senior subordinated notes due 2027 550 7.500%
Senior subordinated notes due 2027 2,650 5.500%
Capital Lease Obligations (Gross) 57
Total debt $20,156 8.8x
Total net debt $15,439 6.8x

Run Rate Annualized
Interest Expense

~$1.08B

($ in millions)($ in millions)

Cash

Net Cash Provided by
Operating Activities

$1,213 $1,015

Capital Expenditures ($105) ($102)

Free Cash Flow $1,108 $913

Cash on the Balance
Sheet

$4,717 $1,467

FY 20
9/30/20

FY 19
9/30/19

Taxes

 FY 20  GAAP ETR:   11.7%

 FY 20  Adjusted ETR:   18.6%

September 30, 2020 September 30, 2019 September 30, 2020 September 30, 2019

Income from continuing operations 101$   317$   653$   841$

Adjustments:
Depreciation and amortization expense 71   88   283   226
Interest expense, net  267   245   1,029   859
Income tax provision  (25)   50   87   222

EBITDA 414   700   2,052   2,148

Adjustments:
Acquisition‐related expenses and adjustments (1) 13   (16)   31   169
Non‐cash stock compensation expense (2) 34   23   93   93
Refinancing costs (3) 1   ‐   28   3
COVID‐19 & 737 MAX restructuring costs (4) 23   ‐   54   ‐
Other, net (5) 13   ‐   20   6

Gross Adjustments to EBITDA 84   7   226   271

EBITDA As Defined 498$   707$   2,278$   2,419$

EBITDA As Defined, Margin (6) 42.4% 45.9% 44.6% 46.3%

(3) Represents  cost expensed related to debt financing activi ties , including new issuances , extinguishments , refinancings  and amendments  to exis ting
agreements .

(4)   Represents  restructuring costs  related to the Company's  cost reduction measures  in response to the COVID‐19 pandemic ($22 mi l l ion and $46 mi l l ion for the
thi rteen week period and year ended September 30, 2020, respectively) and the 737 MAX production rate changes  ($3 mi l l ion for the year ended September 30,
2020. None in the thi rteen week period ended September 30, 2020). These were costs  related to the Company's  actions  to reduce i ts  workforce to a l ign with